

14-4624(cv)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, by and through
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACTAVIS PLC & FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC

Defendants – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SWEET, D.J.)

**AMICUS RECKITT BENCKISER PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Kevin D. McDonald
Mark R. Lentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Thomas Demitrack
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114-1190
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212

*Attorneys for Amicus Reckitt
Benckiser Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS’S INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

I. FOREST’S CONDUCT WAS NOT EXCLUSIONARY UNDER THE PROPER SECTION TWO STANDARD.....8

A. The *Microsoft* Balancing Test Used By The District Court Has No Foundation In Section Two Precedent8

B. Section Two Precedent Instructs That Forest’s Conduct Was Not Exclusionary14

C. The Lack Of Exclusionary Conduct Is Confirmed By The Lack Of Antitrust Injury17

II. STATE GENERIC SUBSTITUTION LAWS PLACE RESTRICTIONS ON FREE COMPETITION; THEY DO NOT REDEFINE IT.....22

A. *Trinko* And *Linkline* Expose The Error Of Conflating State Generic Substitution Laws With Competition On The Merits23

B. Treating Generic Substitution Laws As An Antitrust Obligation Ignores Dynamic Competition And Harms Consumers25

III. THE INDEFINITE INJUNCTION REFLECTS THE ERROR OF CREATING A SECTION 2 DUTY TO SELL28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	17
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 12, 13, 27
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Labs. Inc.</i> , No. 00-6749, 2010 WL 2079722 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....	15
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA-Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	18
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	2, 11, 12, 15
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Research In Motion Co.</i> , 486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14, 22
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	24
<i>Glen Holly Entm't Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.,
222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)6, 13, 25

Medtronic Minimed Inc. v. Smiths Med. MD Inc.,
371 F. Supp. 2d 578 (D. Del. 2005).....14

Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.,
533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10, 16

MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.,
383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)13, 14

Midw. Gas Servs., Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co.,
317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003)21

*Multistate Legal Studies v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l
Pubs., Inc.*,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir.1995)20

Novell v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Res. Inc.,
838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)15

Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986) (Posner, J.).....*passim*

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....*passim*

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)5, 8, 11, 16

Response of Carolina, Inc. v. Leasco Response, Inc.,
537 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1976)14

Sanjuan v. Am. Bd. of Psych. & Neurology, Inc.,
40 F.3d 247(7th Cir. 1994)21

<i>Schor v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Sebago Lake Camps, Inc. v. Simpson</i> , 434 A.2d 519 (Me. 1981).....	28
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	9
<i>Twin Labs., Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	6
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 12.....	23
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	7, 28, 29
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6810.....	23
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 206.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovencamp, *Antitrust Law*3, 28

Alan Devlin & Michael Jacobs, *Anticompetitive Innovation and the Quality of Invention*, 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1 (2012).....13, 19, 28

Nat’l Inst. For Health Care Mgmt., *Changing Patterns of Pharmaceutical Innovation* 8-9 (2002)27

Gregory J. Werden, *Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The ‘No Economic Sense’ Test*9
